
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4577 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 29, 2017 
 

SHORTAGE OF WATER 
 

†No. 4577.        SHRI SADASHIV LOKHANDE: 
 
          SHRI P. KUMAR: 
   
Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the details of proposals received by the Government from 

various States for providing water for cleanliness drive, toilets 
and drinking purpose during each of the last three years and 
the current year, city and State-wise; 

(b) the details of proposal cleared and the funds sanctioned, 
during the above period, city and State-wise; and 

(c) the details of proposals lying pending and the time by which 
pending proposals are likely to be cleared? 

ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN 

DEVELOPMENT 
 (RAO INDERJIT SINGH) 

(a) & (b) The Government has launched the Atal Mission for 
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) for 
development of basic urban infrastructure in 500 cities. 
Water supply is a priority component under the Mission. The 
details of funds allocated to the States and UTs in their 
State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) for water supply projects 
and related components is given in Annexure-1. Under the 
Mission, the Ministry approves the SAAPs of the States and 
Union Territories(UTs).  The preparation, appraisal and 



approval of DPRs and execution of the projects is done by 
the State/UTs. The funds released to the States/UTs are in 
Annexure II.  The Ministry does not provide funds to cities 
directly. 

 
Under the North Eastern Region Urban Development 
Programme (NERUDP), proposals for water supply network 
in Aizawl in Mizoram and Agartala in Tripura were 
sanctioned in 2015-16 at an estimated cost of Rs. 343 crore 
and Rs 113.5 crore respectively. Amounts of Rs 17.99 
crore and Rs 15.34 crore respectively were also released in 
2016-17.  

(c)  The proposals under the Schemes and programmes are 
received and are considered in accordance with the 
applicable guidelines. No proposals of projects for water 
supply are pending with Government under AMRUT. 



Annexure I 

Annexure I referred to in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question 
No 4577 for answer on 29.03.2017 

Component of Water Supply approved in the SAAP of States/UTs 

Rs in crore 
Sl.No
. 

Name of 
State/UT 

 Total 

1 A &N Islands 6.61 
2 Andhra Pradesh 1997.7 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

13 

4 Assam 364.68 
5 Bihar 1275.2 
6 Chandigarh 32.71 
7 Chhattisgarh 841.12 

8 
Dadra Nagar 
Haveli 

6.84 

9 Daman & Diu 0 
10 Delhi 214.54 
11 Goa 0.36 
12 Gujarat 1700.7 
13 Haryana 413.16 

14 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

98.15 

15 J&K 65.09 
16 Jharkhand 426.5 
17 Karnataka 2099.4 
18 Kerala 590.57 
19 Lakshadweep 1.68 
20 Madhya Pradesh 1855 
21 Maharashtra 3190.7 
22 Manipur 108.65 
23 Meghalaya 0 
24 Mizoram 51.68 
25 Nagaland 8 
26 Odisha 1394.1 
27 Puducherry 29.06 



28 Punjab 635.42 
29 Rajasthan 1007.4 
30 Sikkim 2 
31 Tamil Nadu 4928 
32 Telangana 881.63 
33 Tripura 76.3 
34 Uttar Pradesh 3536.61 
35 Uttarakhand 191.18 
36 West Bengal 2081.24 
  

Total 
 30124.77 

 



Annexure II 
Annexure referred to in reply to the part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha 
Unstarred Question No 4577 for answer on 29.03.2017 

State-wise Central Assistance Released to States under AMRUT 
Rs in crore 

Sl.No. 
Name of 
State/UT 

Central 
Assistance 
Released 
against SAAP  
for 2015-16 

Central 
Assistance 
Released 
against SAAP  
for 2016-17 

Total 
Central 
Assistance 
Released 

1 A &N Islands 0.64 0.72 1.36 

2 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

60.08 
70.32 

130.4 

3 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

7.37 
8.4 

15.77 
4 Assam 33.87 39.36 73.23 
5 Bihar 66.42 77.52 143.94 
6 Chandigarh 3.01 3.6 6.61 
7 Chhattisgarh 55.29 61.72 117.01 

8 
Dadra Nagar 
Haveli 

0.68 
0.72 

1.4 
9 Daman & Diu 0.91 0 0.91 

10 Delhi 44.61 53.15 97.76 
11 Goa 5.94 6.96 12.9 
12 Gujarat 112.86 119.84 232.7 
13 Haryana 43.80 50.88 94.68 

14 
Himachal 
Pradesh 

15.88 
18.24 

34.12 
15 J&K 30.77 35.52 66.29 
16 Jharkhand 27.59 33.16 60.75 
17 Karnataka 118.46 154.32 272.78 
18 Kerala 57.60 77.28 134.88 
19 Lakshadweep 0.14 0.24 0.38 

20 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

134.41 
172.56 

306.97 
21 Maharashtra 182.98 235.2 418.18 
22 Manipur 9.26 10.8 20.06 
23 Meghalaya 4.11 4.8 8.91 
24 Mizoram 7.30 8.4 15.7 
25 Nagaland 6.29 7.2 13.49 



26 Odisha 45.63 53.04 98.67 
27 Puducherry 3.79 4.32 8.11 
28 Punjab 63.77 80.16 143.93 
29 Rajasthan 91.90 105.22 197.12 
30 Sikkim 2.42 2.4 4.82 
31 Tamil Nadu 274.47 316.56 591.03 
32 Telangana 40.85 55.44 96.29 
33 Tripura 6.59 8.88 15.47 
34 Uttar Pradash 281.81 327.6 609.41 
35 Uttarakhand 26.74 35.52 62.26 
36 West Bengal 110.49 128.4 238.89 

Total  1978.73 2368.446 4347.18 
*** 


